COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CITY OF AUGUSTA – ALLEGED FAILURE)
TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.495 AND 49) CASE NO.
C.F.R. PARTS 191 AND 192) 2019-00188

ORDER

On June 27, 2019, the Commission on its own motion entered an order initiating a formal investigation into the operation of the city of Augusta's gas distribution system and alleged violations of federal and state minimum pipeline safety standards. Upon further review, the Commission finds that several dates stated in the Order were incorrect, and further that the Order should be amended to correct the dates.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

- The date of the Staff Report as set forth in the second paragraph of the
 Order dated June 27, 2019, is amended to September 17, 2018.
- 2. The date of the city of Augusta's response to the findings set forth in the Staff Report as set forth in the second paragraph of the Order dated June 27, 2019, is amended to November 5, 2018.
- 3. The date that the city of Augusta improperly repaired a damaged plastic main as set forth in the last paragraph on page 2 of the Order dated June 27, 2019, is amended to March 27, 2014.
- 4. All other provisions of the Order dated June 27, 2019, that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 0 5 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*City of Augusta Augusta Public Gas Project 219 Main Street Augusta, KY 41002

*City of Augusta City of Augusta 219 Main Street Augusta, KY 41002